

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
AMERIJET INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
JOAN M. CANNY
Counsel of Record
AMERIJET INTERNATIONAL, INC.
2800 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316
954-320-5367
jcanny@amerijet.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. The Railway Labor Act	4
B. The Course of Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
A. The Eleventh Circuit decision below deepens the circuit split over when the RLA is applied extraterritorially in contravention of Congressional intent.....	8
B. The exercise of judicial power to enforce RLA dispute mechanisms for contract disputes growing out of a carrier’s operations abroad appears to conflict with the principles articulated by this Court in <i>Kiobel</i>	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Opinion, March 23, 2015App. 1

United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida Order, Oct. 17, 2012App. 33

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Order, Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, June 2, 2015App. 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Air Line Dispatchers Ass'n v. National Mediation Board</i> , 189 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 342 U.S. 849 (1951).....	8
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. TACA Int'l Airlines</i> , 748 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1100 (1985).....	10, 16
<i>Air Line Stewards & Stewardesses Ass'n v. Northwest Airlines</i> , 267 F.2d 170 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 901 (1959).....	8
<i>Allen v. CSX Transp.</i> , 22 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>Burlington N.R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Maint. of Way Employees</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987).....	5
<i>Chicago & N.W.R. Co. v. Transportation Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971).....	15
<i>Detroit & Toledo Shore Line R.R. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 396 U.S. 142 (1969).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	16
<i>Gen. Committee of Adjust. v. Burlington Northern</i> , 563 F.2d 1279 (8th Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Haw. Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Indep. Union of Flight Attendants v. Pan Am. World Airways</i> , 923 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>opinion withdrawn by Indep. Union of Flight Attendants v. Pan Am. World Airways</i> , 966 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1992)	12, 13
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Central Airlines</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963)	5
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013)	16, 17, 22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Local 553, TWU v. Eastern Air Lines</i> , 544 F. Supp. 1315 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d and modified</i> , 695 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1982)	9, 10, 13, 16
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	17
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	17
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	8, 14, 15
<i>Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	17
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Virginian R. Co. v. System Federation</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
19 U.S.C. § 2461	21
19 U.S.C. § 2462(b)(2)(G).....	21
19 U.S.C. § 2467(4).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Railway Labor Act (RLA),	
45 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 151.....	2, 3, 15
45 U.S.C. § 151a.....	2, 15, 16
45 U.S.C. § 152.....	3, 4
45 U.S.C. § 153.....	5
45 U.S.C. §§ 154-163.....	3
45 U.S.C. § 156.....	5
45 U.S.C. § 181.....	3
45 U.S.C. §§ 181-188.....	4
45 U.S.C. § 184.....	4, 5
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
https://ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements	20
ILO website Ratifications of the Fundamental Human Rights Conventions by Country, http://www.ilo.org/global/about-the-ilo/lang-en/index.htm	18
<i>Protocol to Amend the Air Transp. Agreement Between the U.S. and the European Cmty. and Its Member States</i> , art. 4 (June 24, 2010), available at http://www.state.gov/e/eb/rls/othr/ata/e/eu/index.htm	21
Sandra Polaski, <i>Protecting Labor Rights through Trade Agreements: An Analytical Guide</i> , 10 U.C. DAVIS J. INT'L L. & POL'Y 13 (2003)	20
